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Hienz 
Macaluso LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

Independent Auditor^s Report 

To the Commissioners of the 
Northshore Harbor Center Dishict 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of Northshore Harbor 
Center District, Slidell, Louisiana, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017 and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are fiee from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
apphcable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosiures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers intemal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procediures that are appropriate in the circimistances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's intemal control. Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accoimting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We beheve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

An Independently Owned Member, FIRM Foundation 
110 Veterans Memorial Blvd., Suite 170, Metairie, Louisiana 70005 

Telephone (504) 837-5434 Fax (504) 837-5435 
www.hienzmacaluso.com 



Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the business-type activities of Northshore Harbor Center District, as of December 31, 2017 
and the respective changes in financial position, and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis on pages 3 - 7 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise Northshore Harbor Center District's basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of 
compensation, benefits and other payments to the agency head is presented for purposes of additional analysis and 
is not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The supplementary schedule is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic 
financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 28, 2018 on our 
consideration of Northshore Harbor Center District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering Northshore Harbor Center District's internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance. 

3iim^ (£ Macaiu^a, J1J2C 
Metairie, LA 
June 28. 2018 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

DECEMBERS!, 2017 

This section of Northshore Harbor Center District's (the District) annual financial report presents background 
information and management's analysis of the District's financial performance during the year that ended December 
31, 2017. Please read it in conjunction with the financial statements in this report. 

Financial Highlights 

The assets of the District exceeded its liabilities by $24,267,462. Net position increased $51,639 from December 31, 
2016. 

During the year, the District's total operating revenues, which consists primarily of hotel occupancy taxes, ad valorem 
tax, facility rental fees and state appropriations, decreased by $914,951 from December 31, 2016. Non-operating 
revenues, which consist primarily of ad valorem taxes restricted for bond repayment and interest income, decreased 
by $181,219 from December 31, 2016. 

The District had a decrease in operating expenses of $78,936 from December 31, 2016. 

The District reduced the principal balance of its general obligation bonds by $905,000 during the year. 

Required Financial Statements 

The Basic Financial Statements of the District report information about the District using Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) accounting principles. These statements offer short-term and long-term financial 
information about its activities. 

The Statement of Net Position includes all of the District's assets and liabilities. The difference between assets and 
liabilities is net position. It provides the basis for evaluating the capital structure of the District and assessing the 
liquidity and financial flexibility of the District. 

All of the current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Fund Net Position. This statement measures improvements in the District's operations over the past year 
and can be used to determine whether the District has been able to recover all of its costs through ad valorem taxes, 
hotel occupancy taxes and other revenue sources. 

The final required financial statement is the Statement of Cash Flows. The primary purpose of this statement is to 
provide information about the District's cash from operations, investing and financing activities, and to provide 
answers to such questions as where did cash come from, what was cash used for and what was the change in cash 
balance during the reporting period. 

Financial Analysis of the District 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position report 
information about the District's activities. These two statements report the net position of the District and changes in 
them. Increases or decreases in the District's net position are one indicator of whether its financial health is 
improving or deteriorating. 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

DECEMBERS!, 2017 

Summary of Net Position 

A summary of the District's Statement of Net Position is presented in Table 1 below: 

TABLE 1 
Condensed Statements of Net Position 

(In thousands) 

December 31 December 31 

T otal Current Assets 
Capital Assets 
Other Assets, Including Restricted 

Ad Valorem Receivable and 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Total Assets 

Current Liabilities 
Long-Term Debt Outstanding and Other 

Liabilities Payable from Restricted 
Assets 

Total Liabilities 

Net Position 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 

2017 

7,381 
18,187 

365 
70 

26,003 $ 

1.736 

16,532 
422 

7.313 

2016 

6,163 
18,712 

1,378 
620 

26.873 

76 

2.581 

2.657 

16,152 
1,977 
6.087 

Dollar 
Change 

1,218 
(525) 

(1,013) 
(550) 

(8) 

1913}. 

(921) 

380 
(1,555) 
1.226 

Percentage 
Change 

19.76% 
-2.81% 

-73.51% 
-88.71% 

(870) $ -3.24% 

$ -10.53% 

-35.37% 

-45. 

2.35% 
-78.65% 
20.14% 

Total Net Position 24.267 24.216 51 0.21% 

Total Liabilities and Net Position $ 26,003 $ 26,873 $ (870) -3.24% 

At December 31, 2017, as can be seen in Table 1, net position increased by $51,639 to a total of $24,267,462. The 
change in total net position results primarily from the net decrease in bonds payable offset by the decrease in ad 
valorem taxes collected. 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

DECEMBERS!, 2017 

Summary of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position 

A summary of the District's Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position is presented in Table 
2 below: 

TABLE 2 

Condensed Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position 
(In thousands) 

2017 2016 
Operating Revenue 
Ad Valorem Taxes $ 592 $ 1,559 
Hotal Occupancy Taxes 351 319 
Other General Revenues 561 541 

Total Operating Revenue 1,504 2,419 

Operating E^q^enses: 

Depreciation 640 638 
Salaries and Benefits 656 653 
Insurance 135 135 
Repairs & Maintenance 95 128 
Utilities 138 152 
Advertising 55 76 
Legal & Other Professional Services 62 16 
Event E:q)ense 22 33 
Communication 34 31 

Accounting 19 18 
Other Operating E}q)enses 54 109 

Total Operating E}q)enses 1,910 

Income (loss) from Operations (406) 430 

Non-operating E}q)enses (54) (80) 
Non-operating Revenues 511 692 

Total Non-Operating Revenues (net) 457 612 

Change in Net Position 51 1,042 

Net Position - Beginning of Year 24,216 23,174 

Net Position - End of Year $ 24.267 $ 24.216 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

DECEMBERS!, 2017 
Sources of Revenue 

Operating Revenue 

Operating revenues consist primarily of ad valorem tax restricted for operations, hotel occupancy taxes collected 
within Wards 8 and 9 of St. Tammany Parish and facility rental fees. Ad valorem taxes are assessed on properties 
located within Wards 8 and 9 and normally levied in November and billed to the property owner in December. St. 
Tammany Parish Sheriff's Office collects and remits the ad valorem taxes for the District. Ad valorem tax is levied at 
3.7 mills, of which 2.95 mills is levied for operations. Hotel occupancy taxes have served as the primary operating 
revenue for the District since its inception. These taxes are remitted to the St. Tammany Parish Sheriff's Office, who 
serves as tax collector for St. Tammany Parish. The Sheriff then remits the funds collected to the District. The 
facility was in service during the current fiscal year with the District recording facility rental fees in the amount of 
$254,007. 

Non-Operating Revenue 

Non-operating revenues consist primarily of ad valorem taxes that are restricted for bond repayment. Ad valorem 
taxes are assessed on properties located within Wards 8 and 9 of St. Tammany Parish and normally levied in 
November and billed to the property owner in December. St. Tammany Parish Sheriff's Office collects and remits the 
ad valorem taxes for the District. Ad valorem tax is levied at 3.7 mills, of which 0.75 mills is levied for bond 
repayment. 

Operating and Financial Performance 

The following summarizes the District's Statements of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position between 
December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2017: 

Total operating revenues, derived from hotel occupancy taxes, ad valorem tax, facility rental fees and state 
appropriations, decreased by $914,951 from December 31, 2016. Non-operating revenues, which consist primarily of 
ad valorem taxes restricted for bond repayment and interest income, decreased $181,219 from December 31, 2016. 
Ad valorem tax, in total, decreased $1,158,945, a 53.43% decrease and operating revenue, excluding ad valorem tax, 
increased $52,515 or approximately 6.11% over the prior year. 

Total operating expenses decreased by $78,936, or 3.97%, from December 31, 2016. 

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses 

As discussed previously, non-operating revenues consist primarily of ad valorem taxes restricted for bond repayment. 
Other non-operating revenue consists of interest income, generated primarily from the District's investment of excess 
cash in interest-bearing accounts. 

The District also recorded interest expense in the amount of $53,091 for the year ended December 31, 2017 . 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

DECEMBER 31. 2017 

Total Capital Assets 18.187 18.712 (525) 

TABLE 3 

Capital Assets 

(In thousands) 

2017 2016 

Dollar 

Change 

Percentage 

Change 

Land $ 2,188 $ 2,188 $ 0.00% 

Land Inprovements 2,196 2,196 - 0.00% 

Facility 19,098 19,095 3 0.02% 

Facility Equipment 763 655 108 16.49% 

Furniture & Fixtures 450 446 4 0.90% 

Sign 923 923 - 0.00% 

Accumulated Depreciation (7,431) (6,791) (640) 9.42% 

Total property, plant and equipment decreased by $524,915 due mainly to increased accumulated depreciation offset 
by current year additions. Depreciation expense has been recognized on capital assets in the amount of $639,943 as 
of December 31. 2017. 

Long-Term Debt 

At December 31, 2017, the District had $1,655,000 of general obligations bonds outstanding. The District made 
principal payments in the amount of $905,000 during the year. More detailed information about the District's long-
term debt is presented in the notes to basic financial statements. 

Economic Factors and next year's budget 

The District's management and Board of Commissioners continuously monitor the area's economic condition and 
factors impacting it. The District is actively marketing the multi-use facility to public and non-public organizations. 

Contacting the District's Financial Manager 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, customers and creditors with a general overview of the 
District's finances and to demonstrate the District's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions 
about this report or need additional financial information, contact Ms. Kathy Lowrey, General Manager, 985-781-
3650. 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

DECEMBER 31. 2017 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Hotel occupancy tax receivable 
Catering commission receivable 
Prepaid expenses 

7,235,867 
30,211 

115,018 

Total Current Assets 7,381,096 

NONCURRENT ASSETS: 

RESTRICTED ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Ad valorem tax receivable 

70,233 
364,811 

Total Restricted Assets 435,044 

CAPITAL ASSETS: 
Land 
Land improvements 
Facility 
Facility equipment 
Furniture and fixtures 
Sign 
Accumulated depreciation 

2,188,430 
2,195,790 
19,097,848 

762,801 
450,654 
922,873 

(7,431,273) 

Total Capital Assets, net 18,187,123 

Total Noncurrent Assets 18,622,167 

Total Assets $ 26,003,263 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION (Continued) 

DECEMBER 31. 2017 

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payable 
Accrued liabilities 
Facility deposits 

3,897 
31,412 
33,122 

Total Current Liabilities 68,431 

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES: 

PAYABLE FROM RESTRICTED ASSETS: 
Accrued interest payable 
Current portion of general obligations bonds payable 

12,370 
340,000 

Total Liabilities Payable from Restricted Assets 352,370 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES: 
General obligation bonds payable (less current portion) 1,315,000 

Total Liabilities 1,735,801 

NET POSITION: 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted: 

Restricted for re-payment of bond issue 
and future construction costs 

Unrestricted 

16,532,123 

422,674 
7,312,665 

Total Net Position $ 24,267,462 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3U 2017 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Ad valorem taxes 
Hotel occupancy taxes 
State appropriations 
Facilities rental 
Other income 

Total Operating Revenues 

591,835 
350,843 
217,556 
254,007 
89.969 

1.504.210 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Training and conferences 4,189 
Salaries and wages 506,332 
Payroll taxes 40,726 
Retirement 7,276 
Employee insurance 101,394 
Office supplies 11,816 
Repairs and maintenance 95,375 
Travel 760 
Utilities 138,363 
Insurance 135,022 
Contract labor 18,042 
Auto 6,058 
Accounting 19,351 
Legal and other professional services 61,694 
Communication 33,610 
Dues and subscriptions 6,081 
Advertising 54,798 
Bank service fees 2,718 
Event ej^ense 22,199 
Depreciation 639,943 
Miscellaneous 4,015 

Total Operating Expenses 1,909,762 

OPERATING LOSS (405,552) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION (Continued) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3U 2017 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Ad valorem taxes 418,422 
Interest income 92,467 
Interest ej^ense (53,091) 
Bond issuance ej^ense (607) 

Total Non-Operating Revenues, net 457,191 

CHANGE IN NET POSIHON 51,639 

NET POSIHON - BEGINNING OE PEEHOD 24.215.823 

NET POSmON - END OE PERIOD $ 24,267,462 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

11 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3L 2017 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Cash received from ad valorem taxes $ 1,402,289 
Cash received from hotel occupancy taxes 351,216 
Cash received from customers 274,845 
Cash received from state revenue sharing and appropriations 217,556 
Cash received from other operating receipts 89,969 
Cash paid for salaries and related benefits (652,725) 
Cash paid for operating expenses (624,516) 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 1,058,634 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Cash received from ad valorem taxes 621,036 
Cash received from interest 92,467 
Principal payments on bonds payable (905,000) 
Payments for bond interest costs (51,306) 
Purchases of capital assets (115,027) 

Net Cash (Used) by Capital and Related Financing Activities (357,830) 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 700,804 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,605,296 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR £ 7.306.100 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3L 2017 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Operating loss $ (405,552) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss 

to net cash provided by operating activities 
Depreciation e^q^ense 639,943 

Decrease (increase) in hotel occupancy tax receivable 373 

Decrease (increase) in catering commission receivable 15,913 

Decrease (increase) in ad valorem tax receivable 799,003 
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 16,190 
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable (21,222) 
(Decrease) increase in accrued liabilities 9,061 
(Decrease) increase in facility deposits 4,925 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities $ 1,058,634 

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,235,867 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 70,233 

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 7,306,100 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

In June 1999, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) approved Statement No. 34, ''Basic 
Financial Statements — and Management's Discussion and Analysis — for State and Local Governments''. The 
implementation of this statement has created additional statements, schedules, reports, and note disclosures as 
follows: 

• A Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section providing an analysis of the overall 
financial position and results of operations. 

• Financial statements are prepared using the full accrual accounting method for all activities. 

These and other changes are reflected in the accompanying financial statements (including notes to the financial 
statements). The Northshore Harbor Center District (the District) implemented this Statement as of July 1, 2003. 
The District's significant accounting policies are explained in the following note disclosure. 

BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GAAP) as applied to government units. The Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The District utilizes the proprietary fund method of accounting whereby revenue and expenses are recognized on 
the accrual basis. Revenues are recorded when they are earned, and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities 
are incurred. Substantially all revenues and expenses are subject to accrual. 

REPORTING ENTITY 

The District was created by Act 685 of the 1986 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature. However, the 
District did not become active until December 1997. As such, the date of December 1, 1997 has been utilized as 
the inception date. 

The District consists of the entire area within Wards 8 and 9 of St. Tammany Parish, and is generally authorized 
to acquire, construct, develop, maintain and operate an Events Center and the programs and events undertaken 
therein. 

The control and management of the affairs of the District are vested in a Board of Commissioners (the Board). 
The Board consists of 14 members, all of whom must be qualified voters of Wards 8 and 9 of St. Tammany 
Parish, except for the executive director of the St. Tammany Parish Tourist Commission. The Board is appointed 
by the following entities and individuals: 

14 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES IContinuedl 

REPORTING ENTITY (Continued) 
Number of 

Entity/Individual Appointments 

Mayor of the City of Slidell 1 
City Council of the City of Slidell 3 
Board of Alderman of the Town of Pearl River 1 
St. Tammany Parish Government 2 
East St. Tammany Chamber of Commerce. 1 
State Representative for District 90 1 
State Representative for District 76 1 
State Representative for District 74 1 
State Senator for District 11 1 
State Senator for District 1 1 

No elected public official is eligible for appointment to the Board, and members of the Board serve without 
compensation. 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, and money market accounts. Cash 
equivalents include amounts in time deposits and those investments with original maturities of 90 days or less. 
Under state law, the District may deposit funds in demand deposits, interest-bearing deposits, money market 
accounts, or time deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having their 
principal offices in Louisiana. 

BOND ISSUANCE COSTS 

The Northshore Harbor Center District has implemented GASB 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and 
Liabilities, which states that debt issuance costs should be recognized as an expense in the period incurred. As of 
December 31, 2015, Northshore Harbor Center District reports bond issuance costs as a non-operating expense in 
the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position. 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

Property, plant, and equipment are recorded at cost or, if contributed property, at their fair market value at the 
time of the contribution. The District's policy is to capitalize assets purchased in the amount $1,000 or more. 
These assets are depreciated over their useful lives, which are three to ten years for furniture, fixtures and facility 
equipment, twenty years for the sign, twenty-five years for land improvements and forty years for the facility 
building. 

AD VALOREM TAXES 

Ad Valorem taxes are normally levied in November and billed in December. These taxes are due in January of 
the following year. The St. Tammany Parish Sheriff's Department bills and collects the Ad Valorem taxes for the 
District. 

15 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES IContinuedl 

USE OF ESTIMATES 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

NET POSITION 

Net position is comprised of the various net earnings from operations, non-operating revenues, expenses, and 
contributions of capital. Net position is classified in the following three components: 

Net investment in capital assets - Consists of all capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by 
outstanding balances of any bonds or other borrowing that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or 
improvement of those assets. 

Restricted - Consists of external constraints placed on net position used by creditors, grantors, contributors, or 
laws or regulations of the government or constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 

Unrestricted - Consists of all other assets that are not included in the other categories previously mentioned. 

The government's policy is to first apply restricted resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for which 
both restricted and unrestricted net position are available. 

RESTRICTED ASSETS 

Restricted assets, as presented in the financial statements, represent an accumulation of funds from bond 
proceeds, ad-valorem taxes received and investment earnings that is restricted for re-payment of the bond issue or 
future construction costs. 

OPERATING REVENUES 

The District identifies operating revenues primarily as those revenues received from ad valorem taxes restricted 
for operations, hotel occupancy taxes and facilities rentals. These revenues are available to pay the general 
operating expenses of the District. 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES 

The District identifies non-operating revenues primarily as those revenues received from ad valorem taxes 
restricted for bond repayment and interest income. These revenues are not derived from the District's core 
operating activities or available to pay general operating expenses. 

16 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 2 - CASH AND CASH EOUIVALENTS 

At December 31, 2017, the District has cash (book balances) as follows: 

Interest-bearing demand deposits S7.306.100 

At December 31, 2017, the cash bank balance with a local financial institution totaled $7,356,436. $250,000 of 
this balance is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and the remaining balance is collateralized 
by securities held by the District's agent in the District's name. The District has no formal policy regarding 
custodial credit risk. 

NOTE 3 - BONDS PAYABLE 

On May 27, 2010, die District issued $ 4,540,000 of General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2010, due 
between March 1, 2011 and March 1, 2018. The proceeds of the bonds are being used to refund the outstanding 
Series 1999 General Obligation Bonds and paying the costs of issuance of the 2010 bonds. 

Interest ranging from 2.00% to 3.25%, is payable semi-annually on March 1 and September 1 of each year 
through 2018. 

On December 21, 2012 the District issued $2,135,000 of General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2012, due 
between March 1, 2015 and March 1, 2024. The proceeds of the bonds are being used to refund the outstanding 
Series 2004 General Obligation Bonds for bonds maturing March 1, 2014 and thereafter and paying the costs of 
issuance of the 2012 bonds. 

Interest at 2.16%, is payable semi-annually on March 1 and September 1 of each year through 2024. 

In June of 2016 the board levied 3.7 mills for the 2017 calendar year, of which 0.75 mills is levied for bonds and 
2.95 mills for operations. 

In accordance with the Bond Agreements, the District has established a restricted cash account into which the 
District deposits the proceeds from the collections of the Ad Valorem tax. Funds are transferred from the 
restricted cash account to the paying agent for the payment of principal and interest. In accordance with the 
Revised Statutes of the State of Louisiana, aggregate debt payable solely from ad valorem taxes shall not exceed 
10% of the total assessed valuation of taxable property. At December 31, 2017, the District was in compliance 
with these statutes. 

A summary of the changes in bonds payable follows: 

Amounts due 
December 31. 2016 Additions Deletions December 31. 2017 within one year 

Bonds Payable $ 2,560,000 $ $(905,000) $ 1,655,000 : 340,000 

$ 2,560,000 $ $(905,000) $ 1,655,000 : 340,000 
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NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 3 - BONDS PAYABLE IContinuedl 

Scheduled debt service requirements, including interest, on Series 2010 bonds are as follows: 

Principal Interest Total 
2018 $ 125,000 $ 2,031 $ 127,031 

$ 125,000 $ 2,031 $ 127,031 

Scheduled debt service requirements, including interest, on Series 2012 bonds are as follows: 

Principal Interest Total 
2018 $ 215,000 $ 30,726 $ 245,726 
2019 215,000 26,082 241,082 

2020 220,000 21,384 241,384 
2021 215,000 16,686 231,686 
2022 220,000 11,988 231,988 

2023-2024 445,000 9,666 454,666 
$ 1,530,000 $ 116,532 $ 1,646,532 

Total debt service requirements, including interest, on the Series 2010 bonds and the Series 2012 
bonds are as follows: 

Principal Interest Total 
2018 $ 340,000 $ 32,757 $ 372,757 

2019 215,000 26,082 241,082 
2020 220,000 21,384 241,384 
2021 215,000 16,686 231,686 

2022 220,000 11,988 231,988 
2023-2024 445,000 9,666 454,666 

$ 1,655,000 $ 118,563 $ 1,773,563 

NOTE 4 - RISK OF LOSS 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to damage and destruction of assets, and errors and 
omissions of the Board. Commercial insurance has been obtained to cover these risks. 

NOTE 5 - DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN 

During 2004 the District adopted a deferred compensation plan for its employees. The plan follows Internal 
Revenue Service Code Section 457 (b) and is a defined contribution plan. The effective date of the plan is April 
1, 2003. Participants may contribute through salary reduction up to the maximum allowed by the Internal 
Revenue Code. Employer contributions are permitted under the plan up to a 4% match of the participant's salary 
at the employer's discretion. Participants are immediately vested in employee and employer contributions. For 
the year ended December 31, 2017, retirement expense was $7,276. 
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NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2017 

NOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS 

The District's capital assets are listed below: 

December 31.2016 Additions Transfers December 31.2017 
Capital assets not depreciated: 

Land $ 2,188,430 $ - $ $ 2,188,430 
Total capital assets not depreciated 2,188,430 - 2,188,430 

Other capital assets: 
Land improvements 2,195,790 - 2,195,790 
Facility 19,095,261 2,587 19,097,848 
Facility equipment 654,659 108,142 762,801 
Furniture aid fixtures 446,356 4,298 450,654 
Sign 922,873 - 922,873 
Accumulated depreciation (6,791,330) (639,943) (7,431,273) 

16,523,609 (524,916) 15,998,693 

$ 18,712,039 $(524,916) $ $ 18,187,123 

NOTE 7 - RESTRICTED NET POSITION 

The District's restricted net position represent an accumulation of funds from bond proceeds, ad-valorem taxes 
received and investment earnings less related liabilities that is restricted for re-payment of the bond issue or future 
construction costs. 

NOTE 8 - LEASE AGREEMENT 

The District has one operating lease for a copy machine. The lease was renewed on November 22, 2013 and has a 
60 month term with a purchase option at the end of the term. Payments under the lease are $314 per month. 
Total lease expense for the year ending December 31, 2017 was $3,768. 

Future minimum payments under this lease are as follows: 

Calendar Year End Lease Commitment 
December 31, 2018 $ 3.448 

19 



NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS, AND OTHER PAYMENTS TO THE AGENCY HEAD 
DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Agency Head Name: Kathy Lowrey 

Purpose Amount 
Salary $ 87,839 
Benefits - insurance 13,454 
Benefits - retirement 1,300 
Car allowance 6,300 

Total $108,893 
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Hienz 
Macaluso LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Commissioners of the 
Northshore Harbor Center District 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standard issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the business-type activities of Northshore 
Harbor Center District, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017 and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively con^rise Northshore Harbor Center District's basic financial statements, and have 
issued our report thereon dated June 28, 2018. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Northshore Harbor Center 
District's internal control over financial reporting (intemal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Northshore Harbor Center District's intemal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Nordishore Harbor Center District's 
intemal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a eontrol does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in intemal 
control, such diat there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in intemal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet inq)ortant enough 
to merit attention by those charged with govemance. 

Our consideration of intemal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in intemal control that might be material weaknesses or, 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in intemal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been 
identified. 

An Independently Owned Member, FIRM Foundation 
110 Veterans Memorial Blvd., Suite 170, Metairie, Louisiana 70005 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Northshore Harbor Center District's financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of 
our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. However, under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the 
Legislative Auditor as a public document. 

3iim/z (£ Mucaiivdaj JUJUQ. 
Metairie, LA 
June 28. 2018 
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NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Section I — Summary of Auditor^s Results; 

1. The auditor's report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial statements of the Northshore 
Harbor Center District. 

2. No control deficiencies were disclosed during the audit of the financial statements of the Northshore 
Harbor Center District. 

3. No instances of noncompliance were disclosed during the audit of the financial statements of the 
Northshore Harbor Center District. 

Sectiou H — Fiuaucial Statement Fiudiugs; 

There were no financial statement findings for the year ended December 31, 2017. 

Section HI — Federal Award Fiudiugs and Questioned Costs; 

Not applicable. 

Sectiou IV — Management Letter; 

A management letter was not issued in connection with the audit for the year ended December 31, 2017. 
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NORTHSHORE HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

Section H — Financial Statement Findings; 

Not applicable. 

Section HI — Federal Award Findings and Onestioned Costs; 

Not applicable. 

Section IV — Management Letter; 

A management letter was not issued in connection with the audit for the year ended December 31, 2016. 
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Hienz 
Macaluso LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

To the Commissioners of the 
Northshore Harbor Center Dishict 

We have performed the procedures enumerated below as they are a required part of the engagement. We are 
required to perform each procedure and report the results, including any exceptions. Management is required to 
provide a corrective action plan that addresses all exceptions noted. For any procedures that do not apply, we 
have marked "not applicable." 

Management of the Northshore Harbor Center District is responsible for its financial records, establishing intemal 
controls over financial reporting, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations. These procedmes were 
agreed to by management of the Northshore Harbor Center and the Legislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, solely 
to assist users in assessing certain controls and in evaluating management's assertions about the Northshore 
Harbor Center District's compliance with certain laws and regulations during the period of January 1, 2017 — 
December 31, 2017, in accordance with Act 774 of the 2014 Regular Legislative Session. 

The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of die Northshore Harbor Center and the 
Legislative Auditor. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures 
described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. 

Our procedures and results are as follows: 

Payroll and Personnel 

1. Obtain the entity's written policies and procedures over payrolFpersonnel (or report that the entity does not 
have any written policies and procediures over payroll/personnel) and report whether those written policies 
and procedures ad(h:ess (1) payroll processing, and (2) reviewing and approving time and attendance records, 
including leave and overtime worked. 

We obtained the entity's written policies and procedures over payroll/personnel and determined that 
they do address payroll processing and reviewing and approving time and attendance records, 
including leave and overtime worked. 

2. Obtain a hsting of employees (and elected officials, if applicable) with their related salaries, and obtain 
management's representation that the listing is complete. Randomly select five employees/officials, obtain 
their personnel files, and: 

• Review condensation paid to each employee during the fiscal period and report whether payments 
were made in shict accordance with the terms and conditions of the employment contract or pay rate 
structure. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 
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• Review changes made to hourly pay rates/salaries during the fiscal period and report whether 
these changes were approved in writing and in accordance with written policy. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

3. Obtain attendance and leave records and randomly select one pay period in which leave has been 
taken by at least one employee. Within that pay period, randomly select 25 employees/officials (or 
randomly select one-third of employees/officials if the entity had less than 25 employees during the 
fiscal period), and: 

a) Report whether all selected employees/officials documented their daily attendance and leave 
(e.g., vacation, sick, compensatory). 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

b) Report whether there is written documentation that supervisors approved, electronically or in 
writing, the attendance and leave of the selected employees/officials. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

c) Report whether there is written documentation that the entity maintained written leave records 
(e.g., hours earned, hours used, and balance available) on those selected employees/officials that 
earn leave. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

4. Obtain from management a list of those employees/officials that terminated during the fiscal period 
and management's representation that the list is complete. If applicable, select the two largest 
termination payments (e.g., vacation, sick, compensatory time) made during the fiscal period and 
obtain the personnel files for the two employees/officials. Report whether the termination payments 
were made in strict accordance with policy and/or contract and approved by management. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

5. Obtain supporting documentation (e.g. cancelled checks, EFT documentation) relating to payroll 
taxes and retirement contributions during the fiscal period. Report whether the employee and 
employer portions of payroll taxes and retirement contributions, as well as the required reporting 
forms, were submitted to the applicable agencies by the required deadlines. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

Deferred Compensation Plan Employer Match 

1. Obtain a listing of employees participating in the entity's deferred compensation plan, with their 
related salaries, and obtain management's representation that the listing is complete. Randomly select 
one payroll period during the period under review and: 
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a. Obtain the employee deferred compensation enrollment form from each participant's file or the 
entity's overall deferred compensation file, as applicable. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

b. Obtain payment support for each participant in the deferred compensation plan for the selected 
period and perform a recalculation of the participant's deferred compensation contributions. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

c. Report whether the amount deducted from the participant's pay matches the elected contribution 
amount shown on the participant's deferred compensation enrollment form. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

d. Obtain the payment support for the deferred compensation payment from the entity for the 
selected period and perform a recalculation of the employer's deferred compensation 
contributions. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

e. Report whether the employer's deferred compensation payment(s) match the required employer 
contributions, per the policy/agreement. 

Results: No exceptions were found as a result of applying the procedure. 

This agreed-upon procedures engagement was performed in accordance with attestation standards 
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and applicable standards of 
Government Auditing Standards. We were not engaged to perform, and did not conduct an examination 
or review, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion. Accordingly, we 
do not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters 
might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you. 

This report is intended solely for the use of management of the Northshore Harbor Center and the 
Legislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, and should not be used by those who have not agreed to the 
procedures and taken responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for their purposes. Under 
Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public 
document. 

3iim^ (£ Macaiu^a, J1J2C 
Metairie, LA 

June 28. 2018 
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